
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please call 0191 643 5359.

Planning 
Committee

29 May 2020

To be held on Tuesday, 9 June 2020 commencing at 10.00 am.

The meeting is to be conducted using video conferencing technology and will be 
streamed live on the Council’s YouTube channel https://youtu.be/CX-qhW9vnA8

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also requested to complete and return a Declarations of 
Interests form available from the Democratic Services Officer.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2020.

5 - 8

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/CX-qhW9vnA8


Agenda
Item

Page

5.  Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme

To approve temporary variations to the Committee’s Speaking Rights 
Scheme during the period when face to face meetings of the 
Committee are not possible because of the Coronavirus outbreak.

9 - 16

6.  Planning Officer Reports

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items.

17 - 22

7.  19/01517/FUL, The Flying Scotsman, Briar Edge, Forest Hall

To determine a full planning application from Punch Taverns for 
Formation of roof terrace / beer garden to section existing single storey 
flat roof to south east of property including timber frame covered 
seating area, external and covered external stair access and formation 
of new door opening to rear at ground floor level

23 - 48

8.  20/00241/FUL, 1A Preston Wood, North Shields

To determine a full planning application from Mr & Mrs Sample for a 
one and a half storey, three bedroomed dwelling on land which is 
presently part of the applicants’ garden

49 - 74

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 17 March 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
J Stirling

Apologies: Councillors K Barrie, B Burdis, L Darke, S Graham and 
M Green

PQ62/20 Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ63/20 Declarations of Interest

Councillor T Brady stated that as councillor for the Northumberland Ward she had received 
representations from residents in relation to Application 18/00833/FUL, Centurion Park Golf 
Club, but she had not predetermined the matter and had an open mind to the information to 
be presented at the meeting. 

Councillor W Samuel stated that he had chaired a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 16 December 2019 to consider an application for a Premises Licence in relation to 
207 Park View, Whitley Bay but he confirmed that he had not predetermined planning 
application 20/00123/FUL which was a separate matter to be determined on planning 
issues. 

PQ64/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

PQ65/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.

PQ66/20 19/00833/FUL, Centurion Park Golf Club, Rheydt Avenue, Wallsend

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated at the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Harrison Golf and 
Leisure Newcastle Ltd for the construction of a driving range with associated parking, 
including ancillary bar/restaurant, golf shop, golf academy, golf club changing facilities and 
function rooms, creation of a new vehicular access and reconfiguration of Wallsend Golf 
Course. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
Tuesday, 17 March 2020

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme David Booth of West Street, 
Wallsend had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Booth stated that 
whilst he supported the development of the golf club he was against its location. He 
believed the facilities should remain in its current location on Rheydt Avenue. Mr Booth 
challenged the accuracy of information submitted by the applicants in terms of the likely 
peak periods of operation, the risk of flooding on the course and the numbers of jobs to be 
created. He expressed his concerns regarding the height and appearance of the proposed 
fence around the driving range and the impact of lighting and noise on neigbouring 
residents. Mr Booth also referred to works to trees already undertaken on the site and the 
implications of shortening the golf course and reducing green space in terms of promoting 
healthy lifestyles and tackling the climate emergency.

John Wyatt of WYG addressed the Committee to respond to the speaker’s comments. Mr 
Wyatt endorsed the recommendation to permit the development as the applicants had 
worked closely with planning officers to prepare the proposals. Mr Wyatt outlined the 
background and nature of the Big Shots Golf concept. The applicants had addressed a 
range of issues relating to the loss of trees, highway safety, drainage, lighting, design and 
the height and appearance of the fencing. The development represented a £12m investment 
in Wallsend and would secure the future of the golf course. Mr Wyatt concluded that the 
significant benefits of the proposal outweighed the disbenefits.   
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Booth, Mr Wyatt, his colleagues and 
officers and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) works to trees already undertaken by the applicant which had been routine works 
undertaken with the Council’s permission;

b) the number of jobs to be created;
c) the market research undertaken by the applicant to determine demand for its food 

and drink operations;
d) how the food and drink facilities would operate in conjunction with the use of driving 

range;
e) the extent of the areas of woodland to be lost and details of how new woodland 

would be created, including the translocation of trees;
f) the impact of the proposed development on the wildlife corridor and the ecological 

mitigation proposed by the applicants;
g) the reasons for the north-south alignment of the driving range; and
h) the likely impact of the development on the highways network and the proposed 

highways improvements at the junction of the Coast Road slip road and Devonshire 
Gardens.

Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
a) The proposed development would result in the loss of an area of designated open 

space, contrary to policies S5.1 and DM5.2 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.
b) The proposed development would result in the loss of landscaping and it would have 

a detrimental impact on biodiversity in a wildlife corridor, contrary to policies S5.4, 
DM5.5, DM 5.7 and DM5.9 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

c) The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of 
residents in terms of noise and disturbance, contrary to policy DM5.19 of the North 
Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

Page 6



3
Tuesday, 17 March 2020

PQ67/20 20/00123/FUL, 207 Park View, Whitley Bay

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr Chris Wilson for change of use from A1 (shops) to A4 (drinking 
establishment) to premises that have been granted a drinks licence. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Stephanie Lumsdon and 
David Lumsdon had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Stephanie 
Lumsdon, accompanied by Mr Lumsdon, stated that she was concerned for her business, a 
holiday let aimed at families, located directly above the premises. She believed that if a bar 
was to open below the premises it would put people off, particularly in view of the 
experiences of residents living above the nearby Gilbert and Smith licensed premises. Mr 
Lumsdon commented on the cumulative impact of the increasing number of drinking 
establishments in Park View and surrounding area which threatened to change the 
character of the area.

Chris Wilson, the applicant, and Richard Wilson addressed the Committee to respond to the 
speakers’ comments. Chris Wilson explained that as local people they wished to contribute 
to the regeneration of Whitley Bay, play host to local community groups and promote 
tourism. He challenged what he viewed as unfair presumptions about the proposed 
development with particular reference to waste management, deliveries, use of the rear 
yard, the nature of its operation as a micro bar and its relationship with the holiday let 
above. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of Chris Wilson and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) Mr Wilson ‘s intention not to offer food when the premises opened but this was an 
option for the future;

b) Mr Wilson’s intention to play only background music in the premises; and
c) the proposed conditions requiring noise attenuation measures and their application to 

any future operator of the premises.  
 
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on residential amenity, the character and appearance of the surrounding area and on 
the highway network.)

PQ68/20 Kirkdale Court, Burradon Road, Burradon, Cramlington Tree 
Preservation Order 2019

The Committee was presented with details of a Tree Preservation Order made in November 
2019 to protect trees located at Kirkdale Court, Burradon Road, Burradon.  The Order had 
been made following notice from the owners of the property that they proposed to prune or 
remove 6 trees.

Page 7



4
Tuesday, 17 March 2020

The Council had received an objection to confirmation of the Order from the landowner, 
Places for People, on the grounds that:
a) the roots of the trees were lifting the grass and the pathway throughout the garden area 

and this made residents fearful of slipping and tripping in the garden areas;
b) residents could not see out of the windows or open their windows throughout the 

summer due to the wasps nests;
c) falling leaves came through residents’ windows;
d) residents have no light; and
e) two of the three willows and the birch were causing more issues and so it would be 

more reasonable to consider each tree on an individual basis.

The Committee also considered the commentary and guidance from the Council’s 
landscape architect who advised on the remedies available to address the concerns raised. 
It was reported that the confirmation of the Order would not prevent work from being done to 
the trees. Trees occasionally required maintenance and the landowners could apply to the 
Council for consent to carry out any necessary or appropriate work. This would enable the 
Council to be able to control the work in the interests of general amenity of the surrounding 
area based on appropriate information submitted.

Resolved that the Kirkdale Court, Burradon Road, Burradon, Cramlington Tree 
Preservation Order 2019 be confirmed without modification.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that:
a) the trees are prominent features within the street scene, contributing to the character 

and amenity of the area;
b) it is necessary to confirm the Order to maintain and safeguard the contribution made by 

these trees to the landscape and visual amenity of the area in accordance with the 
Councils adopted Local Plan Policy DM5.9 and the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990;

c) confirmation of the Order will not prevent any necessary tree work from being carried 
out but will ensure the regulation of any tree work to prevent unnecessary or damaging 
work from taking place that would have a detrimental impact on the amenity value, 
health and long term retention of the trees.)

PQ69/20 Determination of Planning Applications during the Coronavirus 
Pandemic

The Committee gave consideration to making arrangements for the determination of 
planning applications and other matters in the event that the Planning Committee was 
unable to meet in the light of the Coronavirus Pandemic.

Resolved that (1) the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure, in consultation with the 
Chair and/or Deputy Chair of the Planning Committee, be authorised to determine any 
matters that would normally be determined by the Planning Committee in the event that 
public meetings of the Committee are cancelled because of the Coronavirus Pandemic; and
b) in these circumstances, the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme be suspended. 

Page 8



 
 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Planning Committee 
Date: 9 June 2020 
 
 

 
Report from: 

 
Head of Law and Governance 
 

Report Author: Michael Robson, Democratic Support Officer 
 

(Tel: 643 5359) 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
1.   Purpose of Report 

 
 This report presents for approval a Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme to be adopted 

during the period when face to face meetings of the Planning Committee are not 
possible because of the Coronavirus outbreak.   

  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

 The Planning Committee is recommended to approve and adopt, with immediate effect, 
the Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme 2020 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

  
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 

Background 
 
The Planning Committee operates a Speaking Rights Scheme to allow objectors and 
supporters of major and controversial planning applications with a right to attend 
meetings and speak to the Committee before it makes its decision.  

3.2 At present face to face meetings of the Planning Committees are not possible because 
of the Coronavirus outbreak. During this period remote meetings of the Committee are to 
be held using video conferencing software and streamed live on the Council’s YouTube 
channel where they can be viewed by the press and public. In these circumstances it is 
proposed that the Speaking Rights Scheme be temporarily varied to provide those 
people who would normally be allowed to attend meetings and speak to the Committee 
with an alternative method of contributing to the decision making process. 
 

3.3 Following consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee it is proposed 
that: 

 a) where speaking rights are granted to a member of the public or a Councillor, the 
speaker will be invited to submit a written statement of no more than 850 words to 
highlight or expand on the important points made in their representation; 

 b) where a member of the public or a Councillor has submitted a statement to the 
Committee, the applicant will be provided with a copy and given a right to respond 
by submitting a written statement of no more than 850 words; and 

 c) the clerk to the Committee will read out any written statements submitted by 
speakers or applicants during the remote meeting. 
 

ITEM 5 
Title: Temporary Speaking Rights 
Scheme 2020 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3.4 Those granted speaking rights will not be invited to participate in a remote meeting. This 
is to ensure that everyone has the same opportunity to contribute to the process and 
anyone who is unable to access a remote meeting is not disadvantaged.  The 
submission of written statements in these circumstances is considered to be the fairest 
system for all. 

  
3.5 
 

Once it is possible to resume face to face meetings the temporary scheme will expire and 
the Committee will revert to operating its original scheme.  
 

4. Options 
 

4.1 The Committee has the following options: 
 

a) approve and adopt, with immediate effect, the Temporary Speaking Rights 
Scheme 2020 as set out in Appendix 1; or 
 

b) suspend the Speaking Rights Scheme during the Coronavirus outbreak and 
operate without participation by members of the public and ward councillors.  

 
 

5. Recommendation 
 

 The Committee is recommended to agree option a) because the temporary scheme will 
enable members of the public and ward councillors to continue to contribute to the 
decision making process in relation to major and controversial planning applications 
when face to face meetings are not possible.  
 
 

6. Appendices 
 

6.1 The Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme 2020 is attached as Appendix 1.  
 
 

7. Background Information 
 

 The following background papers have been used
[...]
open in the days leading up 
to a committee meeting, any requests for speaking should be received at 
least 5 working days before the meeting. 

 
3.3 Any request to speak to the Planning Committee will be considered by the 

Chair and/or Deputy Chair of the Planning Committee. The Chair/Deputy 
Chair will normally grant speaking rights if:  
a) the member of the public has submitted a written representation to 

the Council in relation to the application; 
b) the member of the public has a material planning interest in the 

outcome of a planning application; and 
c) the application is so significant or contentious that it warrants 

consideration by the Planning Committee and the granting of 
speaking rights. Speaking rights will not normally be granted in 
respect of applications for residential extensions or alterations. 

 
3.4 If the Chair/Deputy Chair decide not to grant speaking rights, the Council will 

notify the member of public explaining why they will not be allowed to speak. 
The decision of the Chair/Deputy Chair is final and there is no right of appeal. 

 
3.5 If the Chair/Deputy Chair grant speaking rights during the period when face to 

face meetings of the Planning Committee are not possible because of the 
Coronavirus outbreak the speaker will be invited to submit a written statement 
of no more than 850 words to highlight or expand on the important points made 
in their representation.  The Council will seek to give the member of public 5 or 
more days notice of the deadline for the receipt of the statement. They will also 
be notified of the date and time of the Planning Committee and be directed to 

Page 12



 

May 2020 

copies of the agenda and this scheme, which are available on the Council’s 
website: www.northtyneside.gov.uk 
 

3.6 If, having read the report, the member of the public decides they do not wish to  
submit a statement to the Committee (the report may contain a 
recommendation or proposed conditions which address their
[...]
ic or a Councillor has submitted a statement to the 

Committee, the applicant will be provided with a copy and given a right to 
respond by submitting a written statement of no more than 850 words. An agent 
may respond on behalf of the applicant.  

 
5.2 If the applicant does not provide a response this will not prevent the statememt 

from the member of the public or Councillor from being submitted to the 
committee and the application will be determined by the Committee.  

 
 
6. The Committee Meeting 
 
6.1 At present face to face meetings of the Planning Committee are not possible 

because of the Coronavirus outbreak. During this period remote meetings are 
being held using Microsoft Teams video conferencing software. The meetings 
are streamed live on the Council’s YouTube channel and can be viewed and 
recorded by the press and public.   

 
6.2 Those granted speaking rights will not be invited to participate in a remote 

hearing. This is to ensure that everyone has the same opportunity to contribute 
to the process and anyone who is unable to access a remote meeting is not 
disadvantaged.  The submission of written statements in these circumstances is 
considered to be the fairest system for all. 

 
6.3 The process to be followed by the Committee in determining the application. will 

normally be as follows, but may be subject to change at the discretion of the 
chair, who is responsible for the conduct of the meeting:- 

Page 14



 

May 2020 

a) the planning officer will present a report to the committee, outlining details 
of the application and highlighting the material planning considerations on 
which the committee must judge the application; 

b) the clerk to the committee will read out the written statement submitted by 
anyone granted speaking rights; 

c) the clerk will read out any written statement submitted by the applicant or 
agent;  

d) members of the committee will be invited to ask questions of the officers; 
e) the committee will 
[...]
. We will work with the developer to establish the exact 
location of our assets and ensure any necessary diversion, relocation or 
protection measures required prior to the commencement of the development are 
undertaken. We include this informative so that awareness is given regarding the 
presence of assets on site at the planning stage. We will pass the application 
details to our Asset Protection colleagues who will progress the matter. Further 
information is available at https://www.nwl.co.uk/developers.aspx. 
 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme
	Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme 2020 Appendix 1

	6 Planning Officer Reports
	7 19/01517/FUL, The Flying Scotsman, Briar Edge, Forest Hall
	8 20/00241/FUL, 1A Preston Wood, North Shields



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 9 June 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
S Graham, M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
F Weetman

PQ70/20 Appointment of Substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ71/20 Declarations of Interest

Councillor W Samuel stated that whilst he had requested that planning application 
20/00241/FUL, 1A Preston Wood, North Shields be referred to the Planning Committee for 
consideration he had not predetermined the matter and had an open mind to the arguments 
to be presented during the meeting. 

PQ72/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

PQ73/20 Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme

The Committee considered the adoption of a Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme during 
the period when face to face meetings were not possible because of the Coronavirus 
outbreak.  

The Scheme normally allowed objectors and supporters of major and controversial planning 
applications with a right to attend meetings and speak to the Committee before it makes its 
decision. At present face to face meetings were not possible and were to be held using 
video conferencing software and streamed live on the Council’s YouTube channel where 
they could be viewed by the press and public. 

In these circumstances it was proposed that the scheme be temporarily varied so that:
a) where speaking rights are granted to a member of the public or a councillor, the speaker 

would be invited to submit a written statement of no more than 850 words to highlight or 
expand on the important points made in their representation;

b) where a member of the public or a councillor has submitted a statement to the 
Committee, the applicant would be provided with a copy and given a right to respond by 
submitting a written statement of no more than 850 words; and

c) the clerk to the Committee would read out any written statements submitted by 
speakers or applicants during the remote meeting.



2
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

Those granted speaking rights would not be invited to participate in a remote meeting. This 
was to ensure that everyone had the same opportunity to contribute to the process and 
anyone who was unable to access a remote meeting was not disadvantaged.  The 
submission of written statements in these circumstances was considered to be the fairest 
system for all.

Once it was possible to resume face to face meetings the temporary scheme would expire 
and the Committee would revert to operating its original scheme. 

Resolved that the Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme 2020 be approved and adopted 
with immediate effect.

PQ74/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then considered the planning applications listed in the 
following minutes.

PQ75/20 19/01517/FUL, The Flying Scotsman, Briar Edge, Forest Hall

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Punch Taverns for formation of roof terrace/beer garden to section existing 
single storey flat roof to south east of property including timber frame covered seating area, 
external and covered external stair access and formation of new door opening to rear at 
ground floor level. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme, Mrs Jennifer 
Adamson of Benton, View, Forest Hall had been granted permission to submit a written 
statement to the Committee which was read out. In the statement Mrs Adamson expressed 
her concerns regarding the visual impact of the proposed development in terms of the 
materials to be used and its visibility from Forest Hall shopping area and 109 Station Road. 
She did not consider that the proposed conditions restricting the use of the roof terrace 
would overcome the adverse noise impacts on neighbouring residents. There was already 
noise disturbance from the existing smoking area at the pub and neither the Council nor the 
publican had taken action to enforce the planning condition that the area should only be 
used until 9.00pm.

Mr Duanne Wilson of Laurel Avenue, Forest Hall had also been invited to submit a written 
statement but no response had been received to the invitation.

Mr Andrew Lorimer of Wakefields Chartered Building Surveyors had submitted a written 
statement in response to Mrs Adamson’s statement on behalf of the applicants, Punch 
Taverns. Mr Lorimer’s statement was read to the Committee in which he highlighted the 
positive aspects of the development including employment, financial viability and service to 
the locality. In the context of the Covid-19 outbreak the development of external space 
would be more important. The applicants were mindful of neighbouring residents and were 



3
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

committed to ensuring the proposed conditions were accepted and adhered to. The 
applicants considered the design of the terrace to be respectful of the existing streetscape 
and to enhance the existing structure of the pub. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the:

a) relevance of the current social distancing guidelines in determining planning 
applications. The Committee were advised that they should be guided by Paragraph 
80 of the National Planning Policy Framework which states that significant weight 
should be placed on the need to support economic growth;

b) record of planning enforcement complaints received in relation to the operation of the 
smoking area at The Flying Scotsman which had included complaints received in 
2015 and 2017;

c) powers available to the Council to enforce planning and licensing conditions; 
d) provision of car parking at the site;
e) economic benefits of the proposed development; and
f) proposed design of the roof terrace.

The Committee also paid attention to the proposed condition restricting the use of the roof 
terrace after 9.00pm. The Committee considered an amendment to the condition so that the 
use of the roof terrace would be prohibited after 8.00pm. The proposed amendment was 
rejected by the Committee because they considered 9.00pm to be a reasonable limit to its 
operation and because the Council had a range of enforcement powers available to it 
should the condition be breached.

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents, the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area and highway safety.)

PQ76/20 20/00241/FUL, 1A Preston Wood, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr & Mrs Sample for one and a half storey, three bedroomed dwelling on 
land which is presently part of the applicant’s garden. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

The Committee was advised that the granting of planning permission would be subject an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to secure a contribution of £337 towards the coastal mitigation service.
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the impact of the development on the protected trees immediately adjacent to the site 
and the proposed conditions aimed at protecting the trees;



4
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

b) the location of the two replacement trees to be planted;
c) the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval details of the 

materials and surfaces to be used which would enable the authority to ensure that 
permeable surfaces would be used for any hard standings;

d) the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area; and

e) the impact of the proposed driveway on highway safety.

Resolved that planning permission be refused because the proposed development, by 
virtue of the proximity of the proposed dwelling and associated works to trees protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order, would have a negative impact on those trees and could lead to 
their further damage.  This would be harmful to those protected trees and the biodiversity of 
the area, contrary to policies DM5.9, DM5.7 & DM5.5 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
2017.

PQ77/20 Discretionary Approach to Enforcement on Construction Working 
Hours

The Chair had agreed to the following item of business being considered at the meeting as 
an urgent item in accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) to allow the Authority to respond to a Ministerial Statement in a timely 
manner.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

As part of its response to supporting businesses, a Written Ministerial Statement had been 
published on 13 May 2020 which indicated that local planning authorities were expected to 
approve requests to extend construction working hours temporarily to ensure safe working 
in line with social distancing guidelines until 9pm, Monday to Saturday, unless there were 
very compelling reasons against this. This would facilitate safe working and social 
distancing on site and help reduce pressure on public transport.

It was the Authority’s general practice to impose a condition restricting construction working 
hours from 8am-6pm on Monday to Friday, 8am-2pm Saturday and no working on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays. Where complaints were received these matters would normally be 
investigated and where harm was identified, formal enforcement action would be 
progressed. Whilst this condition would remain in place, the effect of the relaxation of 
working hours as proposed by the Secretary of State, would be that the Authority would be 
expected to use discretion in the use of its available enforcement powers.

Developers would be required to apply to the Authority who would have to respond within 10 
days. To ensure that consideration was given to the ongoing protection of local amenity 
developers would be encouraged to provide a range of information to be taken into account 
in considering their requests including:
• an explanation of the need to extend the hours;
• a site plan to show distances to houses and other sensitive uses such as care homes;
• a commitment to carry out any noisy works during "normal hours”;
• an explanation of proposed activities considered for the extended hours; and
• if necessary, a noise management plan.

Whilst the arrangements to temporarily extend construction working hours would largely be 
dealt with informally, given the potential sensitivity of such changes, it was proposed that a 
clear record of the informal advice issued would be maintained and to have a clearly agreed 



5
Tuesday, 9 June 2020

position, on a site by site basis, as to the circumstances in which a discretionary appropriate 
to the enforcement of working hours will be taken.

Where developers failed to adhere to the agreed, informal arrangements, the Authority 
would maintain the ability to enforce against the original condition which would remain 
extant, having regard to national enforcement policy. Alternatively the Authority could still 
take appropriate action under other relevant legislation.

The Committee asked that ward councillors be notified of any requests received from 
developers so that they may be prepared to explain to residents the basis for extended 
hours of construction working. 

Resolved that (1) the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure, in consultation with the 
Chair and/or Deputy Chair of the Planning Committee, be authorised to agree to suspend 
enforcement activities relating to site working hours on a temporary basis to allow extended 
working periods on construction sites across the Borough on a case by case basis; and
(2) the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be authorised to put in place relevant 
procedures to implement the above recommendation and set out, for each site where there 
has been a request to extend working hours, the basis on which extended hours are agreed.


